Features
• Multiple zone models - field expandable.
• Panels custom designed to specifications.
• Full extinguishing systems control.
• Monitors up to 2,500 feet of Protectowire Linear Heat
Detector per zone.
• Zones can be tested, silenced and reset independently.
• Digital Protectowire Meter option for reading

Special hazard fire detection systemsLitho in U.S.A.
DS 7673L-598
How to Order
Step 1. Determine the number of detection
zones (including water flow) required
and select the appropriate system
control unit from the table below.
Basic System Control Units
Model # Description
ACR-1601 HD (1) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1602 HD (2) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1603 HD (3) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1604 HD (4) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1605 HD (5) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1606 HD (6) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1607 HD (7) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1608 HD (8) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1609 HD (9) Zone Control Panel
ACR-1610 HD (10) Zone Control Panel
Additional zones up to a maximum of 50, may be con-
figured by using the format shown above, for the basic
system model number.
Step 2. Select option code letter(s) and show
quantity when necessary.
Step 3. Finalize complete system model
number as shown in the system
model number ordering guide at
right.
Step 4. The ACR-1600HD is custom assembled
and tested at the factory as a com-
plete system. In order to assure exact
conformance with the customer’s
operational requirements, each order
should be accompanied by a brief
description of the panel’s operating
logic and zone function.
Examples:
1. Zone #1 operates solenoid release
#1 (Option N).
2. Zone #2 water flow operates
audible circuit #1 (Option S).
3. Supervisory circuit #1 (Option P)
– Low air circuit.
4. Supervisory circuit #2 (Option P)
– Tamper switch circuit.
Step 5. Based upon required battery standby
hours, size system batteries using
Protectowire Data Sheet 8937.
Step 6. Order appropriate battery cabinet
as follows:
Model G-.5 (Fits Protectowire 7AH &
10AH gel cell sets)
Model E-.5 (Fits Protectowire 17AH-
40AH gel cell sets
Option D – Battery charging meters
(mounted on battery cabinet door).
Consult factory for NICAD batteries
& associated cabinets.
System Model Number Ordering Guide
Model number of basic system control unit selected in Step 1.
AC operational voltage 120 or 220-240VAC – 50/60Hz.
Battery charger adjustment GC – Gel Cell (Std.)
NC – Nickel Cadmium
Options/Quantity
A – Municipal tie unit (shunt type)
B – Municipal tie unit (series type)
C – Remote station (rev. current type)
E – 2nd circuit, used when battery back-up not required
(120VAC or 240VAC)
E2 – 125VDC or 250VDC system power input/backup
F – Digital Protectowire meter
G – Class A – detection circuits
H – Class B – detection circuits
J – Firesense analog detection circuit (1/module)
(Refer to Form 9120 for additional information)
JJ – Firesense two stage analog detection circuit (1/module)
(Refer to Form 9120 for additional information)
K – NEMA-4 enclosure
L – Zoned alarm relay (DPDT) – 10 amp 120VAC or 28VDC
LL – Zoned alarm relay (3PDT) – 10 amp 120VAC or 28VDC
M – Zone trouble or auxiliary relay (DPDT) – 10 amp 120VAC or 28VDC
MM – Zone trouble or auxiliary relay (3PDT) – 10 amp 120VAC or 28VDC
N – Solenoid monitor and trip circuit 24VDC
P – Supervisory circuit: i.e., air pressure, temperature, etc.
Q – Guarded push button or switch/external door mounted
R – Ground fault detector (GFD-1603), not compatible with Option W
S – Additional supervised Class B audible circuit (AM-1600)
T – Flasher module
W – Intrinsic safety barriers – Class B detection circuits
X – 8 zone alarm scanner – must choose Option F
Y – 16 zone alarm scanner – must choose Option F
Y2 – 32 zone alarm scanner – must choose Option F
Y3 – 48 zone alarm scanner – must choose Option F
Z – Class A audible general alarm circuit
AA – Lamp test
BB – Time delay relay – solid state, 0-60 seconds
DD – Solenoid monitor and trip circuit 120VAC*
EE – 220-240VAC –50Hz power input
GG – Heavy duty 4 pole relay ratings to 600VAC & 240VDC
HH – Heavy duty 6 pole relay ratings to 600VAC & 240VDC
ACR-16   ¨̈ HD  –  ¨̈ ¨ –  ¨̈ – ¨̈ ¨̈ ¨̈ ¨̈
Example:
ACR-16 0 4    HD  – 1 2 0   –  GC  –  F HNP3R A A
Basic four zone Class B panel. 120VAC or 50-60Hz input power, for use with
gel cell batteries. Digital Protectowire meter, (1) solenoid monitor and release